CITY OF ISLETON

Special City Council Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, May 25th, 2021 at 6:30pm 208 Jackson Boulevard Isleton, California 95641

TELECONFERENCE MEETING

1. OPENING CEREMONIES

- **A.** Welcome & Call to Order Mayor Eric Pene called to order 6:30pm.
- **B.** Pledge of Allegiance
- C. Roll Call

PRESENT: Councilmember's Paul Steele, Iva Walton, Vice Mayor Pamela Bulahan, Mayor Eric Pene.

- 2. AGENDA CHANGES OR DELETIONS
 - A. None
- 3. PUBLIC COMMENT
 - A. None
- 4. COMMUNICATIONS
 - A. None.
- 5. CONSENT CALENDAR
- 6. PUBLIC HEARINGS
 - A. None.
- 7. OLD BUSINESS
 - A. None.
- 8. NEW BUSINESS
 - **A. SUBJECT:** Del Rio Hotel Declaration of Emergency.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommend,

- 1. the City Council ratify the state of emergency Resolution No. 015-21, declared by Mayor Pene on May 21, 2021 for the reason detailed above, and
- 2. the City Council adopt and direct staff to implement the attached Emergency Plan to address the dangerous conditions at the Hotel Del Rio ("Hotel Del Rio Emergency Response Plan").

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT NOTICE: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing a disability-related modification or accommodation, including auxiliary aids or services, to participate in this meeting, may contact Deputy City Clerk Yvonne Zepeda, at (916) 777-7770, by fax at (916) 777-7775 or by email to Yvonne.zepeda@cityofisleton.com at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.

GOV. CODE § 54957.5 NOTICE: Public records related to an agenda item that are distributed less than 72 hours before this meeting are available for public inspection during normal business hours at Isleton City Hall located at 101 Second Street, Isleton, California 95641.

ACTION: Mayor Eric Pene motion that the City Council ratify the state of emergency Resolution No. 015-21, declared by Mayor Pene on May 21, 2021 for the reason detailed above, and the City Council adopt and direct staff to implement the attached Emergency Plan to address the dangerous condition at the Hotel Del Rio ("Hotel Del Rio Emergency Response Plan"). Vice Mayor Pamela Bulahan second the motion. AYES: Councilmember's Paul Steele, Iva Walton, Vice Mayor Pamela Bulahan, Mayor Eric Pene. NOES: None. ABSTAIN: None. ABSENT: None. PASSED 4-0.

9. COUNCIL REPORTS AND COMMITTEE UPDATES

None.

10. STAFF GENERAL REPORTS AND DISCUSSION

None.

11. ADJOURNMENT

AYES: NOES:1	Councilmember's	Paul	Steele,	Iva	Walton,	Vice	Mayor	Pamela	Bulahan,	Mayor	Eric	Pene.
ABSTA	AIN:None. IT:None.											

ATTEST:	
DEPUTY CITY CLERK, Yvonne Zepeda	MAYOR, Eric Pene